Vol. 9(8), pp. 118-129, August 2017
DOI: 10.5897/JPBCS2017.0663
Article Number: ED81D6B65447
ISSN 2006-9758
Copyright ©2017
Author(s) retain the copyright of this article
Journal of Plant Breeding and Crop

variables. The target variables were then selected followed by
installing and loading an R package cluster for cluster analysis.
Because the data included both quantitative and qualitative
variables, a function daisy() was used to group accessions based
on a general coefficient of dissimilarity that combines and
processes different types of variables according to their own
mathematical type (Grum and Atieno, 2007; Zimisuhara et al.,
2015). The hierarchical clustering was carried out using average
(UPGMA) algorithm. A “re-ordered” dendrogram was plotted so that
an accession in one cluster that has the smallest distance to
accessions in the next cluster is the accession that is placed
adjacent  to  the  next  cluster.  In  order  to  examine  how  well  the
120          J. Plant Breed. Crop Sci.
Table 1. List of accessions used in this study.
Entry Code Name (Pedigree) Species name
1 168G SAS168/G/2015 S. aethiopicum Shum
2 183G SAS183/G/2015 S. aethiopicum Shum
3 163 SAS163/2015 S. aethiopicum Shum
4 163P SAS/163/P/2015 S. aethiopicum Shum
5 157P SAS/157/P/2015 S. aethiopicum Shum
6 160 SAS160/2015 S. aethiopicum Shum
7 163G SAS163/G/2015 S. aethiopicum Shum
8 183P SAS183/P/2015 S. aethiopicum Shum
9 108 SAS108/2015 S. aethiopicum Shum
10 157G SAS157/G/2015 S. aethiopicum Shum
11 148 SAS/148/2015 S. aethiopicum Shum
12 145 SAS145/2015 S. aethiopicum Shum
13 168P SAS/168/P/2015 S. aethiopicum Shum
14 184G SAS184/G/2015 S. aethiopicum Shum
15 137 SAS137/2015 S. aethiopicum Shum
16 184P SAS184/P/2015 S. aethiopicum Shum
17 141 SAS141/2015 S. aethiopicum Shum
18 108P SAS108/P/2015 S. aethiopicum Shum
19 185G SAS185/G/2017 S. aethiopicum Shum
20 185P SAS185/P/2015 S. aethiopicum Shum
21 146 SAN146/2015 S. anguivi
22 177 SAN177/2015 S. anguivi
23 163W SAN163/W/2015 S. anguivi
24 163C SAN163/C/2015 S. anguivi
25 114 SAN114/2015 S. anguivi
distance (dissimilarity) matrix is represented graphically, a Mantel
test that gives a cophenetic correlation coefficient (CPCC) was
used. It measures the relationships between the original (true) pair-
wise distance between accessions and pair-wise distances